purely those of a financial nature. . . . [f]he quality of service
is not germane to the normal, time-tested factors that go into
the determination of a proper rate for the services rendered
by a utility.

41

Pro Forma Operating Expenses
Divided by: Operating Ratio

Total Revenue Requirement
Less: Pro Forma Operating Expenses

Requested NOI

42 BGE's Response to Staff's First Request, Item 6.d.

43 AG's Comments at 7.

44 /d. at 7-8.

$

$

16,441
88%

18,683
{1 6,441 )

2,242

45 South Central Bell v. Utility Regulatory Commission, Ky. , 637 S.W .2d 649 {1982) .

-12- Case No. 2015-00306

Therefore, the Commission must focus exclusively on financial matters in

determining a level of rates that will produce a fair, just and reasonable rate of return for

the utility. Thus, we must reject the AG's recommended disallowance of any NO I.

Summary - Pro Forma Operating Expenses

Based on its modifications made herein to the Commission Staff's Report, the

Commission finds that BGE's pro forma operating expenses should be as follows:

Commission Adjusted
Account Titles Staff Report Adjustments S taft Report

Operating Expenses:
Operation & Main!. Exp:

Owner/Manager Fee $ 0 $ 0 $ 0
Fuel & Power 815 0 815

Routine Maintenance Fee 3,900 0 3,900
Insurance 2,882 (1 58) 2,724

Office Supplies & Other Expenses 336 0 336
Chemicals 1,272 0 1,272

Sludge Hauling 475 0 475

KPDES Permit Amortization 440 0 440

KPDES Quarterly Testing 484 0 484

Maintenance Structures & lmprrowments 0 0 0

Total Operation & Maint. Exp. 10,604 (158) 10,446

Depreciation 153 (153) 0

Property Taxes 0 0 0

Total Operating Expenses $ 10,757 $ (311) $ 10,446

REVENUE REQUIREMENT DETERMINATION

Based on the modifications to the findings of the Commission Staff's Report, the

Commission finds that BGE requires a revenue requirement of $11 ,870, determined as

follows:

Pro Forma Operating Expenses
Di\1ded by: Operating Ratio

Total Re-.enue Requirement
Less: Pro Forma Operating Expenses

Pro Forma NOI

-13-

$

$

10,446
88%

11 ,870
(10,446)

1,424

Case No. 2015-00306

RATE DETERMINATION

Using the revenue requirement determined reasonable herein, the Commission

calculates a residential equivalent rate of $123.65.46

The Commission recognizes that, as expressed by BGE's customers during the